## **IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR FEE STRUCTURE**

This is for the information of all the candidates seeking admission to B.A./B.Com.LL.B. (Hons.) 5-Years Integrated Course–2022 at UILS, Chandigarh that **DETAILS OF FEE OF**1<sup>ST</sup> SEMESTER TO BE DEPOSITED BY THE CANDIDATES is as follows:

#### The students can pay the fee online or in the form of Demand Drafts

- 1. **Ist demand draft of Rs. 58375/-** (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from CBSE, Haryana School Education Board, Punjab School Education Board, Himachal Board and ICSE Board) and **Rs. 58875/-** (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from other University/Councils/Boards except CBSE, HPEB, PSEB, ICSE and HSEB).
  - **Demand Draft** be prepared in favour of **Registrar**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
- 2. **IInd demand draft of Rs. 9300/-** as department funds to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - **Demand Draft** be prepared in favour of **Director**, **UILS**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
- 3. **IIIrd demand draft of Rs. 250/-** as library security (refundable at the end of the course) to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - **Demand Draft** be prepared in favour of **Director UILS Library Security, Panjab University, Chandigarh**.

## <u>Fee details for students under reserved category of Scheduled Castes of Punjab</u> State whose income is less than or equal to Rs. 250000/-

- 1. **Ist demand draft of Rs. 14594/-** (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from CBSE, Haryana School Education Board, Punjab School Education Board, Himachal Board and ICSE Board) and Rs. **15094/-** (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from other University/Councils/Boards) in favour of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh.
  - **Demand Draft** be prepared in favour of **Registrar**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
- 2. **IInd demand draft of Rs. 2325/-** as department of respective institutes to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - **Demand Draft** be prepared in favour of **Director**, **UILS**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
  - **3. IIIrd demand draft of Rs. 250/-** as library security (refundable at the end of the course) to be paid by all selected candidates.
    - **Demand Draft** be prepared in favour of **Director UILS Library Security, Panjab University, Chandigarh**.

#### Fee details for students under Persons with Disabilities (Pwd) category

- 1. The students admitted under category of Physically Handicapped with 100% Disability and belong to Below Poverty Line **do not need to pay any fee**.
- 2. The students admitted under category of Physically Handicapped with Less than 100% Disability and belong to Below Poverty Line

#### And

The students admitted under category of Physically Handicapped with 100% Disability and do not belong to Below Poverty Line

#### And

The students admitted under category of Physically Handicapped with Less than 100% Disability and do not belong to Below Poverty Line need to pay fee as per the following:

- Ist demand draft of Rs. 21345/- (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from CBSE, Haryana School Education Board, Punjab School Education Board, Himachal Board and ICSE Board) and Rs. 21845/- (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from other University/Councils/Boards except CBSE, HPEB, PSEB, ICSE and HSEB) in favour of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh.
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Registrar**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
- 2. **IInd demand draft of Rs. 9300/-** as department funds to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - Demand Draft prepared in favour of Director, UILS, Panjab University, Chandigarh.
- **3. IIIrd demand draft of Rs. 250/-** as library security (refundable at the end of the course) to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director UILS Library Security, Panjab University, Chandigarh**.

## Fee details under fee concession for Single Parent:

- Ist demand draft of Rs. 21345/- (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from CBSE, Haryana School Education Board, Punjab School Education Board, Himachal Board and ICSE Board) and Rs. 21845/- (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from other University/Councils/Boards except CBSE, HPEB, PSEB, ICSE and HSEB) in favour of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh.
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Registrar**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
- 2. **IInd demand draft of Rs. 9300/-** as department funds to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - Demand Draft prepared in favour of Director, UILS, Panjab University, Chandigarh.
- **3. IIIrd demand draft of Rs. 250/-** as library security (refundable at the end of the course) to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director UILS Library Security, Panjab University, Chandigarh**.

#### Fee details under fee concession for Ward of Panjab University Employee:

- Ist demand draft of Rs. 39860/- (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from CBSE, Haryana School Education Board, Punjab School Education Board, Himachal Board and ICSE Board) and Rs. 40360/- (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from other University/Councils/Boards except CBSE, HPEB, PSEB, ICSE and HSEB) in favour of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh.
  - Demand Draft prepared in favour of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh.
- 2. **IInd demand draft of Rs. 9300/-** as department funds to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director**, **UILS**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
- **3. IIIrd demand draft of Rs. 250/-** as library security (refundable at the end of the course) to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director UILS Library Security, Panjab University, Chandigarh**.

# Fee details under fee concession for students belong to Economically Weaker Section whose annual family income is less than or equal to Rs. 250000/-:

- Ist demand draft of Rs. 16938/- (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from CBSE, Haryana School Education Board, Punjab School Education Board, Himachal Board and ICSE Board) and Rs. 17438/- (candidates who have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class from other University/Councils/Boards except CBSE, HPEB, PSEB, ICSE and HSEB) in favour of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh.
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Registrar**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
- 2. **IInd demand draft of Rs. 9300/-** as department funds to be paid by all selected
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director**, **UILS**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh**.
- **3. IIIrd demand draft of Rs. 250/-** as library security (refundable at the end of the course) to be paid by all selected candidates.
  - **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director UILS Library Security, Panjab University, Chandigarh**.

# Fee details for students under NRI category

	University Fee	University Fee	Dean International Students Funds	Deptt. Funds	Lib. Securi ty (Refun dable)
B.A./B.Com.LL.B. (Hons.)					
1st year	Rs. 21845/- This fee can be paid in the form of Demand Draft prepared in favour of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh.	this amount in Indian currency, will have to provide rate	Rs. 1500/- This fee can only be paid by cash at SBI Fee Counter situated opposite single window enquiry office of Panjab University at Sector-14, Chandigarh or can be paid online through Pay Fee Online facility available at home page of PU Website.	Rs. 9300/- This fee can be paid in the form of Demand Draft prepare d in favour of Director, UILS, Panjab University, Chandig arh.	Rs. 250/- This fee can be paid in the form of Dema nd Draft prepar ed in favour of Direct or UILS Librar y Securi ty, Panjab Univer sity, Chand igarh.

#### **Important:**

- The student seeking any type of fee concession are advised to check page 4 to 8 of Panjab University Handbook of Information 2022 available at <a href="https://puchd.ac.in/includes/documents/2022/hbi-2022-part-c.pdf">https://puchd.ac.in/includes/documents/2022/hbi-2022-part-c.pdf</a>
- Benefit of fee concession is subject to the submission of related documents.

ALL THE CANDIDATES ARE ADVISED TO KEEP CHECKING THE **Admission Notices** at link **http://uils.puchd.ac.in** 

-sd-Director